

No. 24-3518

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STUART REGES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ANA MARI CAUCE; MAGDALENA BALAZINSKA; DAN GROSSMAN;
NANCY ALLBRITTON,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington at Seattle
No. 2:22-cv-00964-JHC
Hon. John H. Chun Presiding

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Omer A. Khan
Attorney at Law
6520 Lonetree Blvd., Suite 1010
Rocklin, CA 95765
T. (916) 789-9910
omer@okhanlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
James G. Martin Center for Academic
Renewal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. OFFENSE MUST BE TOLERATED UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT	2
II. COURTS MUST PROTECT FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY CONSIDERING ALL RELEVANT FACTORS.....	4
A. The District Court Failed To Qualitatively Evaluate The Alleged Disruption.....	5
B. The District Court Failed To Account For The University Setting Of The Speech	9
C. The District Court Ignored That Defendant’s Concerns Are Pretextual	11
D. The District Court Disregarded That The University Invited Political Comment On The Syllabus	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adamian v. Jacobsen</i> , 523 F.2d 929 (9th Cir. 1975)	9
<i>Adamian v. Lombardi</i> , 608 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Allen v. Scribner</i> , 812 F.2d 426, 430 (9th Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Bauer v. Sampson</i> , 261 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Burnham v. Ianni</i> , 119 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	5, 8, 10
<i>Czurlanis v. Albanese</i> , 721 F.2d 98 (3rd Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Dodge v. Evergreen School District</i> , 56 F.4th 767 (9th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Gilbrook v. City of Westminster</i> , 177 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Hernandez v. City of Phoenix</i> , 43 F.4th 966 (9th Cir. 2022).....	4

Hodge v. Antelope Valley Community College District,
 2014 WL 12776507 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2014) 10, 11

Hulen v. Yates,
 322 F.3d 1229, 1239 (10th Cir. 2003)9

Johnson v. Lincoln Univ. of Com. Sys. of Higher Educ.,
 776 F.2d 443 (3d Cir. 1985) 2, 6, 10

Johnson v. Multnomah County,
 48 F.3d 420 (9th Cir.1995)6

Josephson v. Ganzel,
 2024 WL 4132233 (6th Cir. Sept. 10, 2024)10

Keyser v. Sacramento City Unified School District,
 265 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2001)8

Kinney v. Weaver,
 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir.2004).8

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....4

Nichols v. Dancer,
 657 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2011)8

Nunez v. Davis,
 169 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 1999)10

Pickering v. Board of Education,
 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....4

Powell v. Gallentine,
 992 F.2d 1088 (10th Cir. 1993)10

<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	10, 12
<i>Robinson v. York</i> , 566 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Rodriguez v. Maricopa County Community College District</i> , 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Settlegoode v. Portland Public Schools</i> , 371 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	2, 3
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	3
<i>Zamboni v. Stamler</i> , 847 F.2d 73 (3d Cir. 1988)	13
Other Authorities	Page(s)
ED. LEVY & LEONARD WILLIAMS, FREEDOM OF THE PRESS FROM ZENGER TO JEFFERSON: EARLY AMERICAN LIBERTARIAN THEORIES (1966)	2
